
Most Recently Available Licensure Exam Results as of 2021‐2022 

Responsible  

Academic 

Division 

Licensure Exam 

Minimum # of  

Eligible Graduates  

Req to Assess 

Outcomes 

Expected  

Threshold of  

Achievement 

Justification of the Appropriateness of Threshold** 

 
Reporting Year Results ** 

 

2017- 

2018 

2018- 

2019 

2019- 

2020 

2020- 

2021 

2021- 

2022 

Health 

Professions 

Cardiovascular National Credentialing  

Examinations 

Non‐Invasive Option 

7 Students 60% Based on Joint Review Committee on Cardiovascular Technology (JRC‐CVT) 

Standards 

(7/7) 

100% 

(7/7) 

100% 

(6/8) 

75% 

(4/7) 

57% 

(1/9) 

11% 

Health 

Professions 

Cardiovascular National Credentialing  

Examinations 

Invasive Option 

7 Students 60% Based on Joint Review Committee on Cardiovascular Technology (JRC‐CVT) 

Standards 

* (6/7) 

86% 

(3/8) 

38% 

(1/8) 

13% 

(4/6) 

67% 

Health 

Professions 

EMT Licensure (Emergency Medical  

Technician) 

10 Students 70% National Emergency Medical Services Education Standards and National 

Registry for Emergency Medical Technician (NREMT) Standards, and the State 

of Tennessee Department of Health, Division of EMS. 

(19/33) 

58% 

(51/65) 

78% 

(9/14) 

64% 

(39/55) 

71% 

(17/26) 

65% 

Health 

Professions 

Advanced EMT Licensure (Advanced  

Emergency  

Medical Technician) 

10 Students 70% National Emergency Medical Services Education Standards and National 

Registry for Emergency Medical Technician (NREMT) Standards, and the State 

of Tennessee 

(21/24) 

88% 

(51/65) 

78% 

(9/14) 

64% 

(35/46) 

76% 

(7/9) 

78% 

Health 

Professions 

Paramedic Licensure 10 Students 70% National Emergency Medical Services Education Standards and National 

Registry for Emergency Medical Technician Paramedic (NREMT) Standards, 

and the State of Tennessee Department of Health, Division of EMS 

* * * (15/17) 

88% 

(6/11) 

55% 

Health 

Professions 

American Society of Clinical 

Pathologists (ASCP) 

Medical Laboratory Technology 

National Board of Certification 

Examination 

10 Students 70% National norm minimum passing score set by the American Society of Clinical 

Pathology (ASCP) credentialing 

(12/14) 

86% 

(14/15) 

93.3% 

(11/11)  

100% 

(11/13) 

85% 

(9/12) 

75% 

 

Health 

Professions 

Surgical Technology Outcomes 

Assessment Exam (OAE) for Certified  

Surgical  

Technology (CST) 

10 Students 70% Accreditation Review Council on Education in Surgical Technology and  

Surgical Assisting (ARCSTSA) Standards 

* (11/11)  

100% 

(11/14) 

78% 

(11/14)  

79% 

(9/12)  

75% 

Health 

Professions 

Nursing, National Councils Licensure  

Examination 

National Council of State Boards of  

Nursing (NCLEX‐RN) 

10 Students 80% For all first‐time test‐takers during the same 12 month period in accordance 

with the Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing. 

For all first‐time test‐takers during the same 12 month period in accordance 

with the Tennessee Board of Nursing. 

For the Tennessee Board of Nursing Rules/Regulations, Rule 100‐01‐.05 (5):  

Renewal of Approval 

Renewal is based on survey visits, conferences, and correspondence during 

the period and the annual report that is granted at the beginning of the 

calendar year. Any professional nursing school having a 15% or higher failure 

rate on State Board Test Pool Examination shall receive a warning from the 

Board. 

(59/68) 

86.78% 

(54/59) 

91.52% 

(51/56) 

91.01% 

(42/45)  

93% 

(57/71)  

80% 

* Did not meet minimum number of eligible graduates required to assess outcomes. 

** The Medical Laboratory program starts in August and finishes in December the following year. The class that completes in December 2021 would be included on the 2021‐2022 Quality Assurance Funding report for the TN Higher Education Commission. 

The Nursing and Paramedic programs are reported to the college on the calendar year so the graduates in the 2021 calendar year are reported on the 2021‐2022 Quality Assurance Funding report. 


