		Ndinimum # of							
Responsible Academic Division	Licensure Exam	Minimum # of Eligible Graduates Req to Assess Outcomes	Expected Threshold of Achievement	Justification of the Appropriateness of Threshold**	Reporting Year Results **				
					2017- 2018	2018- 2019	2019- 2020	2020- 2021	2021- 2022
Health Professions	Cardiovascular National Credentialing Examinations Non-Invasive Option	7 Students	60%	Based on Joint Review Committee on Cardiovascular Technology (JRC-CVT) Standards	(7/7) 100%	(7/7) 100%	(6/8) 75%	(4/7) 57%	(1/9) 11%
Health Professions	Cardiovascular National Credentialing Examinations Invasive Option	7 Students	60%	Based on Joint Review Committee on Cardiovascular Technology (JRC-CVT) Standards	*	(6/7) 86%	(3/8) 38%	(1/8) 13%	(4/6) 67%
Health Professions	EMT Licensure (Emergency Medical Technician)	10 Students	70%	National Emergency Medical Services Education Standards and National Registry for Emergency Medical Technician (NREMT) Standards, and the State of Tennessee Department of Health, Division of EMS.	(19/33) 58%	(51/65) 78%	(9/14) 64%	(39/55) 71%	(17/26) 65%
Health Professions	Advanced EMT Licensure (Advanced Emergency Medical Technician)	10 Students	70%	National Emergency Medical Services Education Standards and National Registry for Emergency Medical Technician (NREMT) Standards, and the State of Tennessee	(21/24) 88%	(51/65) 78%	(9/14) 64%	(35/46) 76%	(7/9) 78%
Health Professions	Paramedic Licensure	10 Students	70%	National Emergency Medical Services Education Standards and National Registry for Emergency Medical Technician Paramedic (NREMT) Standards, and the State of Tennessee Department of Health, Division of EMS	*	*	*	(15/17) 88%	(6/11) 55%
Health Professions	American Society of Clinical Pathologists (ASCP) Medical Laboratory Technology National Board of Certification Examination	10 Students	70%	National norm minimum passing score set by the American Society of Clinical Pathology (ASCP) credentialing	(12/14) 86%	(14/15) 93.3%	(11/11) 100%	(11/13) 85%	(9/12) 75%
Health Professions	Surgical Technology Outcomes Assessment Exam (OAE) for Certified Surgical Technology (CST)	10 Students	70%	Accreditation Review Council on Education in Surgical Technology and Surgical Assisting (ARCSTSA) Standards	*	(11/11) 100%	(11/14) 78%	(11/14) 79%	(9/12) 75%
Health Professions	Nursing, National Councils Licensure Examination National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCLEX-RN)	10 Students	80%	For all first-time test-takers during the same 12 month period in accordance with the Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing. For all first-time test-takers during the same 12 month period in accordance with the Tennessee Board of Nursing. For the Tennessee Board of Nursing Rules/Regulations, Rule 100-0105 (5): Renewal of Approval Renewal is based on survey visits, conferences, and correspondence during the period and the annual report that is granted at the beginning of the calendar year. Any professional nursing school having a 15% or higher failure rate on State Board Test Pool Examination shall receive a warning from the Board.	(59/68) 86.78%	(54/59) 91.52%	(51/56) 91.01%	(42/45) 93%	(57/71) 80%

Most Recently Available Licensure Exam Results as of 2021-2022

* Did not meet minimum number of eligible graduates required to assess outcomes.

** The Medical Laboratory program starts in August and finishes in December the following year. The class that completes in December 2021 would be included on the 2021-2022 Quality Assurance Funding report for the TN Higher Education Commission. The Nursing and Paramedic programs are reported to the college on the calendar year so the graduates in the 2021 calendar year are reported on the 2021-2022 Quality Assurance Funding report.